. o3sToT)
o GrantThornton

THURSDAY

*QIEXINZH*
Qia #98

09/08/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

Our Ref ST/DG/S91261/PF7

To all known Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
Lenden EC2P 2Y1)

T+44 (0)20 7383 5100
F +44 {0)20 7184 4308
www grant thornton co uk

30 July 2012
Dear Sir(s)

Sunday Solutions Limited - In Compulsory Liquidation {(SSL)

In the High Court of Justice No. 7722 of 2011

Bradbury & Co Limited - In Compulsory Liquidation (Bradbury)
In the High Court of Justice No 7825 of 2011

(the Companies)

1 INTRODUCTION
On 1 June 2011 Kevin Hellard and I were appointed joint hiquidators of the Companies by
the Secretary of State for Business, Innovation and Skills under Section 137 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 (IA86) We are authorised by the Insolvency Pracutioners Association to act as
Insolvency Pracutionets

T attach to this report

*  Appendns A, copies of the ceruficates in respect of our appointments as joint hqudators of
SSL and Bradbury,

¢ Appendix B, a teceipts and payments account 1n sespect of the creditors’ voluntary hquidaton
of SSL for the pertod from 6 August 2010 to 15 December 2010 produced by the former
jomt hquidators of SSL, Buiton Sweet Corporate Recoverv Limited (BSCRL),

¢ Appendix C, the directors’ Statement of Affairs for SSL as ar 6 Aungust 2010,

¢ Appendn D, the Official Receiver’s reports on SSL and Bradbury dated 15 and 17 Februan
2011, respecuvcly,

¢ Appends E, Receipts and payments accounts i respect of SSL and Bradbury for the year to
31 May 2012,

o  Appendn F, Proof of Debt form for the creditors of Biadbury and SSL,

. Appench\ G, an analysis of the jont hqudators’ tme costs as required by Statement of
Insolvency Pracuce 9 for the credutors’ voluntary hquidauon of SSL. (BSCRL),

s Appendn H, an analysts of the joint hquidators’ bme costs as requited by Statement of
Insolvency Practuce 9 for the compulsory hiquidation of SSL and Bradbury for the year to 31
May 2012, produced by Grant Thormion UK LLP,

e Appendn I, an extract fiom the Insolvency Rules 1986 telwung to cieditors’ rights to request
addiuonal nformaton fiom the jomt hqudators (Rule 4 49¢),

*  Appendn J, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to the credito1s’ nghts to
challenge the Jomt Laquidators’ 1emunetation or expenses if considered excessive (rule 4 131)

»  Appendn K, 2 provy form for use in the forthcoming meeting of creditors of Bradbury

Chartered Accountants

Msmber frm wihyn Grant Thotton internatons Lid

Grant Tnorrion UK LLP 15 a Tmited atudty partnershup regssiared v England ana Wales Ho OC307742 Registered office Grant Thornton House Mellan Straet, Eusien Square London NWS 2ER
Alst of metters. s avatable from o (eg.sicred ofico

Grant Thormian UK LLP 15 autnorised and reguia ed by tha Finsreal Services Authonty for imvsstment busness

At of personnal porm: ted by Granl Thetn'on lo accep! appenimanis as Ingolvency pracutoners and of ihed respectve authonsmg bodias may be ngpecied ai he above address




In accordance with Rule 4 49b of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (IR86}, I now report on the
progress of the hquidations of SSL and Bradbury for the year from 1 June 2011 to 31 May
2012 1 am reportng to you simultaneously on both Companies as their financial affaurs are,
1in my opinton, significantly entwined

As regards Bradbury, I am summoning a general meeting of the creditors under Rule 4 54 of
IR86 for the purpose of considering the establishment of a liquidation commuttee under
section 141 of IA86, comprsing three to five members The principle function of a
commuttee 15 to sanction the jomt hquidators’ powers and to fix thewr remuneration Notice of
the meeting of credutors 1s shown 1n section 8 of this report

If 1t 1s not possible to establish a quidation commuttee, I propose that the creditors consider
resolutions 1n relaton to sancuoning powers for the jomnt hquidators, which are listed on the
attached proxy, and agree to the basis of the jont hquidators” remuneration

Creditors may be aware that SSL. went into creditors’ voluntary hquidation (CVL) on 6
August 2010 and Graham Down and Michelle Breslin of BSCRL were appointed as joint
hquidators (the CVL Liquidators)

Creditors may also be aware that the Secretary of State for Business Innovation and Skills
presented peutions on 22 September 2010 and 27 September 2010 , respectively, on the basis
of public interest, for the winding up of SSL and Bradbury Winding up orders were granted
on 15 December 2010 and the Offictal Recetver became hquidator of SSL and Bradbury

As regards SSL, 1n accordance with section 136 of the Insclvency Act 1986, the appointment
of the CVL Liquidators automatically terminated on 15 December 2010

SSL. creditors resolved at the CVL meeting on 6 August 2010 to form a hquidaton
commutiee I have been advised that the hquidation commuttee formed in the CVL remains
consututed However, I am also of the view that because of the material and substanual
change in circumstances n 1espect of the change 1n the bquidators and also their respecuve
firms, 1n accordance with Rule 4 131b of the IR8G, the resolutions passed by the hquidation
commuttee need to be renewed or revised 1 will be convening a meeting of this commuitee as
soon as mutually conventent for the purpose of renewing or revising the resoluuons For
infoimation, the SSL committee members comprise the following creditors

*  Mr Sunon Tugwell of Newbury (representing Dunlop Mieroszewski Partnership)
e Ms Joanne Taylor of Newbury (representing Fitzpatrick Wike partnership)

¢ Mr Daniel Fussell of Bristol (represenung Collins Tachauser paitnership)

e Mr Ashley Chapman, Notungham (Connolly Murnane partnership)

BACKGROUND

SSL was incorporated on 19 September 2005 and traded from premuses at The Tramshed,
Bechive Yard, Walcot Street, Bath BA1 5BB In late 2005, Darren Green and Andrew Nviri
were appointed as directors According to Companies House, Mr Green resigned from office
w March 2008, although I understand that it was intended that the nouce of 1esignation be
lodged earlier 1n the year Derek Taylor was appointed as a director 111 July 2010 Accoiding to
the most recent Annual Return for the Company, My Green owns 100% of the share capital
of the Company




SSL's puncipal activity was to procwe and recruit informaton technology (IT) conrractots as
partners (Partners) into a scheme (the Scheme) wluch was intended to reduce the Partners'
personal tax habiives Approximately 26 partnership enunes were set up, known as TSSP
124,125, etc ("TSSP") Each entity had up to 20 Partneis including a Managing Partner, which
was an enuty called TSSP LLP

SSL alse had an adminustrative funcuon in the Scheme, for instance, invoicing for work done
on behalf of the Partners, collecting the debts due and remitnng the receipt to the TSSPs

In early 2007, revised legislaton was introduced 1n 1espect of Managed Service Companies
This applied to individuals providing then services through intermediattes which meet the
definiton of a Managed Service Company

As a result of this legislaton, the Scheme was appatently restructured The TSSPs ceased and
were replaced by named partnerships, such as "Ewing Olive". Effoits were appatently made
to recruit Partners from the old TSSP's to the named paitnerships

According to Mr Ny, 1n the interview notes taken by the Official Recewver, SSL ceased to
act in respect of Scheme 1ecruttment and admitustration with effect from about August 2007
As 1understand 1t, a company called Zigmund Mather, based in Luxembourg, became
responsible for the recruitment of Partners A company called Sunday Wealth Management
Limited appeats also to have had a role 1n recruttment The administrative function was taken
over by another company, Willow Meade Limited, later Reed Morgan Limited and after that
Reed Umbrella Limtted (formerly Stmpson Cooper & Associates Limited) Other entities
were introduced, who were responsible for different aspects of the adminustation of the
Scheme including Denetica Limited, Haiman Harke: Associates Limited, Reed Umbrella
Limited and others

Bradbury was incorporated on 6 July 1995 and the scle shareholder/duector 1s M1 Nyur It
was set up by Mr Nyuri to provide bookkeeping and accountancy services After the Scheme
came into operation, Bradbury was to provide tax and accountancy services to the Partners
and partnerships from 2005 unul the Scheme effecuvely ceased o opetate i early 2010

Howevet, it 15 apparent that tax returns for the Partners and the patinerships were not
prepared on a umely basts or at all and that some tax habilities were not settled H M Revenue
& Customs pursued the Partners foir unpaid taxes and penalues In early 2010, an action
group of 73 partners fiom various named pattnerships brought a civil action against the
Company for £1 24m 1n respect of amounts owed to them I am awaie that there ate
signtficantdy more Pattueis than those who joined m the legal acnon who claim to be
creditors of the Companies

As pressure from ciecators icreased durning 2010, the directors of SSL sought msolvency
advice and decided to place SSL into hquidatuon with assistance from BSCRL, resulung in the
meceting of creditors held 1 August 2010 I am uncettain as to the teason why My Nyni chose
not to place Bradbury into hquidation at the same tune




CVL LIQUIDATORS' REPORT ON SSL

The CVL Liquidators have provided me with an account of their acttons during the
liquidation of SSL for the period from 6 August 2010 to 15 December 2010 and a receipts
and payments account, which 1s shown at Appendix B 1 also show at Appendix C, a copy of
the directors’ Statement of Affairs as at 6 August 2010

In summary

»  They recovered a debt of £10,000 from the sale of chattel assets prior to their
appointment,

»  They report that LPA Recewers were appointed over the leasehold property located
in Bristol and that 1t 55 unlikely that a surplus of £80,957 shown in the directors’
Statement of Affairs would be achieved by the LPA Receivers We understand that
this property has not yet been sold The fixed charge holders, Barclays Bank Ple, are
owed approximately £349,000 as at 6 August 2010, subject to accruing mterest The
property 1s currently being marketed for around £400,000,

e Two vchicles (a Bentley and Audi), both on finance, were collected and returned to
the finance companies There was no equuty in either vehicle Neither the vehicles
nor their related finance were mcluded in the directors’ Statement of Affaurs

e The loans to connected companies amount to £580,447 and, according to the CVL
Liquidators report, the directors inform them that the loans are unlikely to be
recoverable due to the Insolvency of the individual companies conceined,

e After costs of 1ealisation, they have cash in hand of £2,798, but outstanding costs
that exceed this balance

ASSETS

At Appendix D, T show the Official Recetver’s report to creditors under Rule 4 43 dated 15
February 2011 for SSL and 17 February 2011 for Bradbury, which has detatls of assets and
habilities provided to the Official Recewver by the directors

As tegards the hqudation of SSL., the CVL Liquidators’ comments above apply As shown
the receipts and payments account at Appendix E, T have not realised any further assets in the
liquidation to date

As regards Bradbury's assets, | anticipate that the amounts shown 1n the statement as bemng
due to the company from HMRC will be set off agamnst amounts owed to the Crown and
realisations will be nil T would not anticipate any realisauons fiom the rent The Official
Receiver has reabised £1,724 from the sale of sundry furniture and fitungs No other assets
have been realised to date as shown 1n the receipts and payments account at Appendin E




INVESTIGATIONS

We are continuing to mvestigate the financial affaus of the Compantes and other appaiently
connected entities In that regard, we have also been appointed as joint hiquidators of Reed
Morgan Limited, Reed Umbrella Limited (formetly Simpson Cooper and Associates Limuted)
and Zigmund Mather SARL

We should be grateful 1f creditors would provide us with details of their claimns against the
Companmies using the Proof of Debt form attached at Appendn F

If you wete a Partner in one of the partnerships set up unde: the Scheme, T should also be
grateful 1f you would provide me with copies of the foliowing informauon

¢ Any marketng ltetature provided to you as an inducement to join the Scheme,
including any forecasts with calculations of tax and estunated management charges,

*  Copies of any cotrespondence (including emails) that you have notfying you of any
changes in the management of the Scheme, including charges, or notifying you of
any changes in partnership membership or of the Scheme manager,

o Copies of correspondence (including emails) with the Companies and connected
entities 11 relation to your dealings with the Scheme

*» Confirmation as to whether you had any knowledge of the other Partners 1 your
pattnership during your paiticipation in the Scheme

1 am unable to provide you with further details of our mnvesugatons at this ume 1 will
provide a further update to creditors on my progress as regards my investigations followmg
the sccond anniversary of the liquidations

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Based on current informaton

o [lhete 1s unlikely to be a surplus available to SSL from the LPA Recewvership, in
which case Baiclays Bank ple may have a claim in the hiquidation of SSL,

¢ Accotding to the dwectors’ Statement of Affaws in SSL and the Official Recerver’s
reports on the Compantes, there are no preferential cieditors 1n erther of the
hquidations,

¢ There are currently no funds available to the unsecuied creditors of SSL and
Bradbury




REMUNERATION

I confirm that my firm 1s willing to fund the iquidations on a contingent basts for the time
being Due to the complex nature of the investigations, unknown likelihood of any recoveries
and the potential time frame for montes being recerved into the hiquidation estates and the
payment of my costs, I propose that the joint liquidators’ remuneration be agreed by
reference to the time properly given by the joint iquidators and theur staff i attending to
matters ansing in the winding up A 50% uphift of the time spent will also be attributable
should any claims be successful A resolution to this effect will be put to the meeting of
creditors of Bradbury, 1n accordance with the Notce bhelow

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, at Appendix G, I attach a summary of
the CVL Liquidators’ time costs for SSL for the pertod from 6 August 2010 to 15 Decembes
2010 The CVL Liquidators drew a Statement of Affairs fee of £5,000 plus VAT m the
hquidation of SSL as shown at Appendix B Details of the CVL lhiquidators’ expenses 1n the
liquidation of SSL are also shown at Appendix B

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practce 9 at Appendix H, I attach a summary of
the GT jotnt Liquidators’ time costs to 31 May 2012 for SSL. and Bradbury, by grade of staff
and type of work This shows total time costs for SSL of £137,872, representing 575 houts at
an average of £239 per hour As regards Bradbury, total ime costs amount to £89,168,
representing 322 hours at an average of £277 per hour

No remuneration has been drawn by the GT joint hquidators from the hquidations of SSL
and Bradbury

No expenses have been patd from the estates of either SSL or Bradbury by the GT
liquidators

I have noted below details of the charge out rates of the vanous grades of staff attending to
matters ansing o the cases The day to day admmistration 1s carnied out at the level of
administrator/ executive, who 1s 1esponsible to the manager who, along with the partner,
deals with technical or complex matters The partner 15 an mnsolvency practitioner, licensed
by the Insolvency Practitioners’ Assoctation The extent to which tme 1s mcurred by
managers and partners depends upon the sssues which arise

Grade Year to 30 June | Year to 30 Junc Year to 30 June

2011 2012 2013

Rarc Rate Rate
Partner 535 560 580
Dircetor 440 460 480
Assoctate director 405 420 440
Manager 340 365 375
| .xecutive 200 — 260 250-275 260 — 285
\dmiunistrator 140 - 195 150-205 155 — 210
Support staff 130 - 155 140-160 145 - 165

Please note that the firm's charge out rates are reviewed annually and are subject 1o any
agreed uphft, in the event that we are successful in recovering assets




Background mformation regarding the fees of iquidarots can be found at

http //wwwinsolvency-practiyoners org uk (navigate via "Technical' to 'Creditors Gudes to

Fees') Alternatvely I will supply this information by post on request

Appendix H, I show an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relanung to creditors’ nghts to
request additional informauon from the jomnt iquidators (Rule 4 49¢) At Appendix 1, I show
an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to the creditors” rights to challenge the
Joint Liquidators’ remuneration or expenses if considered excessive (rule 4 131)

NOTICE OF MEETING OF CREDITORS

As stated above, I am convemng a meeting of the creditors of Bradbutry, to consider the
following resolutions as outhined below and detailed in the proxy shown at appendix K, be
held at 3pm on 20 August 2012, at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London
EC2P 2YU

Resolution One. to establish a hquidation commuttee comprising of not less than three and
no more than five creditors for the purpose of agreemng the yoint hquidatoss’ remuneration
and other matters,

I the event that a iguidation commuittee 1s not established, the following resolutions:

Resolution two: the basts of the joint hquidators' remuneration be agreed by reference to the
ume properly given by the joint hquidators and their staff in attending matters ansing 1n the
hquidation including an uplift of 50%, in the event of a success{ul recovery, to account for
the nisk, complexity and conungent nature of the woik undertaken,

Resolution three: the joint hquidators be authotised to draw disbursements on the basts that
out of pocket expenses are charged at cost, mileage 1s charged at 1ates which comply with
HMRC limits or AA recommended rates,

Resolution four: in addition to the powers granted by the Insolvency Act 1986, the jomt
hiquidators be granted those poweis exercisable with sanction under Part I, Schedule 4 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

The powers refeired to 1 1esolution four, n bref, mclude the power to pay any class of
ctedutor 1a full, power to make any compromuse with creditors, power to compromise debts,
and power to bring proceedings under various sections under IA86

From the humuited information avatlable to me at present, it 1s not possible to state with anv
certainty whether you nie properly 2 crediior of SSI, Biadbury or some other enuty The
reason you arc included on the circulation list for this 1eport s because I have in my
possesston a database of names of partners, partnerships and othets who may have suffered
financial loss i their dealings with the Compantes o1 their associates

For voting purposes only, I will accept votes fiom those parues I have circulated noufiing
them of this report, for use at the Bradbury creditots’ meeung, either in petson o1 by provy,
unless you mform us of any specific reason why you are a creditor of another spectfic entity

A creditor entitled to attend and vote at the meetung may appoint a proxy to attend and vote
i lus place It 1s not necessary for the proxy to be a creditor  Completed proxy forms must
be lodged at the offices of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Squate, London, EC2P

2YU, no later than 12 00pm on 17 August 2012 A proay form 1s enclosed with this letter at




Appendn K The resoluuons for which I am seeking your approval aie shown on the proxy
form

Please note that in order to vote at the meeting, each creditor must have submutted a proof of
debt form to the joint iquidators  Please therefore find enclosed a proof of debt form

Please complete and return this form as soon as possible, with supporung evidence of your
claim, 1n order to ensure that you are entitled to vote at the meeting

Should you have any quertes regarding the contents of this letter, or wish to discuss this

matter further, please contact Sinead Taylor on 020 7865 2398 or Adam Knowles on 020
7865 2191

I next report to creditors following the second anntversary of my appointment ot eatler, sf
there are any material developments or I am un a positton to cease Lo act

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Sunday Solutions Limited and Bradbury & Co Limtted

Jomt|llquidator

Enc




IPSSC
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 007825 of 2010

IN THE MATTER OF
BRADBURY & CO LIMITED
IN LIQUIDATION

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that

M KEVIN JOHN HELLARD of GRANT THORNTON UK LLP of 30 FINSBURY SQUARE
LONDON EG2P 2YU and Mr IAN RICHARDSON of GRANT THORNTON UK LLP of 30
FINSBURY SOUARE, LONDON EC2P 2YU

have been appomted as jomnt hquidators of BRADBURY & CO LIMITED with effect iom

01 JUN 2011

Any act required or authonsed under any enactment o be done by the lgudator 1s to be done by
une or more than one of tha above-named persons

On behalf of the Secretary of State

We—

e 26 TIAY 20T




IPSSC
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 007722 of 2010

IN THE MATTER OF
SUNDAY SOLUTIONS LIMITED
IN LIQUIDATION

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

THIS §S TO CERTIFY ihat

Mr KEVIN JORN HELLARD of GRANT THORNTON UK LLP of 30 FINSBURY SQUARE,
LONDON EC2P 2YU and Mr JAN RICHARDSON of GRANT THORNTON UK LLP of 30
FINSBURY SOUARE LONDON EC2P 2YU

have becn appointed as jomnt hiqudalors of SUNDAY SOLUTIONS LIMITED wath effect from

01 JUN 201

Any act recquired ot anthansed under any enactment lo be dene by the hquidator 1s 1o be dong by
ane o inore thar ane of the above-named persons

On behalf of tne Secretaiy of State

W (P

Date 24 v 224




PER BUETONY SWEET CoRPORATE Recovgey UMITED

SUNDAY SOLUTIONS LIMITED
in creditors' voluntary liquidation) CECE, a7 AnCO pﬁ?”‘”@"ﬁ a—ccévn,é,
C Ascssr 1o o /Y JEcrogel. ZEo)D

Receipls £

Funds from director 10,000 00

Payments

statement of affairs fee 5,875 00
Statutory advertising 248 22
Bond

960 00

Travelling expenses 118 66 ( 7,201 88)

2,798 12




Form 4 20
Rule 4 34 - CVL

The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of Company's Affairs
Pursuant to section 95/99 of
the Insolvency Act 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05567409
Name of Company
Eunday Solutions Limited
|} We
Graham Lindsay Down Michelle Gillian Breslin
Thornton House Thormton House
Richmond Hiil Richmond Hill
Clifton Chfton
Bristol BS8 1AT Bristol BS8 1AT

the liquidator(s) of the above named company attach a statement of the company affairs

as at 06 August 2010
[ 4L L 6‘ i
Signed T e TE—Pate 09 August 2010

Burton Sweel Corporate Recovery

Thornton House For Official Use
Richmond Hilt lnsoyency Section Post Room
Clhfton

Bristol BS8 1AT

Ref $10002/GLO/MGBISB

Sokware Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

AQ5 11/08/2010

21
COMPANIES HOUSE °




Statement of Affairs

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
occupation(s)
{b) Insert fuil
Address(es)

SUNDAY SOLUTIONS LIMITED

Statement as to the affars of Sunday Solutions Limited on 6 August
2010 the date of the resolution for winding up

Statement of Truth

IANe (a) Derek Arthur Taylor, Accountant

of (b) 2 Cathcart House, Snow Hill, Bath, 8BA1 6DL

believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true
and complete statement of affarrs of the above named company as at
6 August 2010 the date for the resolution for winding up, and that the

company carned on business as business services t.- .z » advisers

Y.

Dated 6 August 2010

Authenticated by

(o G~

Autherised Insolvency Practiioner




SUNDAY SOLUTIONS LIMITED

Estimated statemenl of affairs as at 6 August 2010

ASSETS
Assets specifically pledged

Property at Thomas Court
Less Owed to Barclays Bank

Assels not specthically pledged
Book debts

Office Furniture and equipement
Company loans/recharges

LIABILITIES
Preferentia) creditors
Employees' preferential clams

Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

Trade & expense credifors

TSSP Partnerships 116-140

Named Partnerships
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors
1ISSUED AND PAID-UP CAPITAL

Ordinary shares of £1

ESTIMATED TOTAL DEFICIENCY

book value

565 216

(349,093)
216 123

50,000
92,819
580,447

723,266

el s
.

60,297
291,000
752,095

Estimated to
Realise
£

430,000

(349,043)
80,957

Nil
10,000
Nl

90,957

Nl

90,957

(1,103,392}
{1.012,435)

(100)

§1,012,535)



Burton Sweet Corporate Recovery
Sunday Solutions Limited
B - Company Creditors

Key - Name

Address

. £
CAQ0 Agua Restaurant 88 Waicot Street, Bath, BA1 58D 001
CAD Avant-Garde Sofiware Solutions The Trient Business C 89, Bickersteth Road, London, SW17 9SH CcoG
CAQ2 Adkins Ratlford 33 Perth Way, Wallsend, Tyne & Wear, NE28 0PZ 5728 15
CA03 LEIGH ANDREWS Lodge Cottage, 2 Cuff Lane, Buckinghamshire, MK17 94R 000
CAQ4 Dawd Autumns 61 Highdown Drive, West Sussex, BN17 6HR 000
CAQ5 David Autumns 000
CBOO Bentley Services ! 1 Bentley Road, London, N1 4BY 885 96
ce Bosscat Limited 157 Short Street, Chapmanstade, Westbury, BA13 4AA 000
CcBO2 Bradbury & Co Limited 6 Bath Road, Keynsham, Bnstol, BS31 1NW D06
CB0O4 Bnstol Prnters 1 Hormestead House, Redchffe Bay, Bristol, BS20 8JF 000
CBO05 Burnside Chartered Accountants 8 Pipe Lane, Bristel, BS1 5AJ 000
CB0s Burton MCC 000
CBo7 Whalley Prime Broken 145-147 St Johns Street, Lendon, EC1V 4PY 62,442 16
CBQS RICHARD BRIGGS 16 Montagu Place, Oakwood, Leeds, LS8 2RG 000
CBOA GARY BOND 42 Edward Street, Lower Weston, Somerset, BA1 3BR 000
CB0B PAUL BATEMAN 9 Thacker Dnive, 0, Staffordshire, WS13 6NS 000
ceoc JUSTIN BURLAND 23 Cheshire Road, London, N22 8J4 000
cBeo {AN BRETTELL 25 Chandiers Rise, Dalgety Bay, Fife, KY11 8FL 0 Q0
CBOE Masstngham Bohm 33 Perth Way, Wallsend, Tyne & Wear, NE28 0PZ 8,626 20
CCQ0 Close Resource Limited C/O Mcore Stephens, 1-2 Little King Street, Bristol, BS1 4HW 58,227 14
CCOo1 Cougar Products UK Iimited CIO CWM, 1A HIGH STREET, EPSOM, SURREY, KT19 8DA g00
CCoz2 Creative Revolution Limited 26 High Street Battle, East Sussex, TN33 QEA 000
CCo3 ROY CARPENTER 15 Draper Close, Thatcham, Berkshire, RG18 3XQ coo
CCo4 DAVID COCKERILL 25 Forest Lane, Martiesham Heath, Suffolk, IP5 3ST 000
CC05 ASHLEY CHAPMAN 21 Eaton Grange Drive, Long Eaton, Nottinghamshire, NG10 3QE Qo0
CCos SINITH CHANDRAN 58 Inglewood Court, Reading, RG30 2DU 000
cco7 BRIAN CARTWRIGHT 14 Caldecotte Lane, Caldecotte, Buckinghamshire, MK7 8AH 000
CCo8 BRENT COMIS (S) 93 Camck Knowe Avenue, Edinhburgh, EH12 7DG 000
CCoo Lucy Campbell 288 Lapwing Lane, West Didsbury, 0, Lancs, M20 2NS 000
CDoO Databax Limited Archd Quarry, Congleton Road, Sandbach, CW11 4SN 103 39
CDbo1 Damd Tricker 11 Lansdown Place, Chfton, Bnstol, B38 3AF 000
CDo2 wi M BAVIES Bobtail Cottage, 29 Church Street, 0, Taunton Somerset, TA4 2LT 000

Signature IN

N D)\_v\
Page 10f 6 *

IPS SQL Ver 2010

05 August 2010 14 44




e — e —

Burton Sweet Corporate Recovery
Sunday Solutions Limited
B - Company Creditors

Key Name Address £
CDo3 DOUGLAS DONALDSON 200 Addison Road, Kings Heath, Brmingham B14 7ER 000
CD0o4 Duniop Mierszews 26 York Strest, London, W1U 6PZ, GONE AWAY 4,778 00
CEQO E&H Drylining & Plastering 020
CEO1 JULIETTE ENNESS 67 Gamnsborough Dnve, Lawford Dale, 0, Essex, CO11 2LF 000
CFO0 Far Point 85A High Street RH14 QX 001
CF01 Fast Signs P Dunston innovahion, S41 8NG 000
CF02 Fidehus Insurance Solutions Stratus House, Emperor Way, Exeter, EX1 308 000
CF03 Flare of Recruiment 000
CFp4 Flexxi Lease One Stop Car Shop Limited, 35 Blackmore Road, Verwood, BH31 6YS 000
CF05 DAN FUSSELL 34 Waveney Road, 0, Bristol, BS31 1RX 000
CGoo Goodwood Estate Co Limited Goodwoed, Chichester, PO18 OPH Q0Q0
CGo1 Provencia Gottsch 33 Perth Way, Wallsend, Tyne & Wear, NE28 0PZ 000
cGoz Carey Gordon 33 Perth Way, Wallsend, Tyne & Wear, NE28 0PZ 000
CGo3 ANDREW GAZDOWICZ 52 Barbers Hill, Werrington, 0, Cambridgeshire, PE4 SED 000
CGoa JAMES GILLESPIE 13 Bure Close, St Kathennes Dock, London, E1TW INB 000
CG05 Provencio Gottsch 33 Perth Way, Wallsend, Tyne & Wear, NE28 0PZ 000
CG0B Carey Gordon 33 Perth Way, Wailsend, Tyne & Wear, NE28 0PZ 000
CHO0Q Blawr Von Heimburg 145-147 St Johns Street, London, EC1V 4PY 000
CHOM Zler Hardesty 33 Perth Way, Wallsend, Tyne & Wear, NE28 OPZ 000
CHO2 Trout Houghton 33 Perth Way, Walisend, Tyne & Wear, NE28 0PZ 35,423 62
CHO3 Von Staden Hawkins 26 York Street, London, W1U 8PZ 31,079 48
CHO4 Wykes Huebner 145-147 St Johns Street, London, EC1V 4PY 4,538 46
CHO5 Fox Harper 33 Perth Way, Wallsend, Tyne & Wear, NE28 0PZ 16,044 25
CHOB ANTHONY HOPEWELL 4 Beflamy Close, Eynesbury, CAMBS, PE19 2HU 000
CHO7 MATT HONEYBALL The Qid Shop, The Mount, G, Oxfordshire, OX7 4LR 0 Qo
CHO8 RODERICK BEDGES 87 Bucklesham Road, 0, Suffolk, IP3 8TT D oo
CHOS8 SIMON HULBERT 148 Wedmore Park, Somerset, BAZ 1LA 000
CHOA SU HITCHCOCK 35 Garstons Close, Titchfield, 0, Fareham, Hampshire, PO14 4EP 000
CHOB {AN HARVEY 50 Callow Hill Way, Littleover, Oerbyshire, DE23 3RL 000
CHOD Blair Von Heimburg 145 - 147 St Johns Street, London, EC1V 4PY 000
CHOE 2 rdesty 33 Perth Way, Walisend, Tyne & Wear, NE28 OPZ 000
Cioo _EM‘@W orspt) Limited 1st Figor. Hayden House, Parkstane Road, Poole, BH15 2NN 99 88
Signature [~ g Kn ’

Page20f6 * IPS SQL Ver 2010 05 August 2010 14 44




Burton Sweet Corporate Recovery

Sunday Solutions Limited
B - Company Creditors

Key Name Address £
101 Internationai Tax Review Euromoney Institution, Nestor House, London EC4V 5EX 000
C102 I Team Marketing Limited Unit 8, Hole Bay Park, Sterte Avenue, Poole, BH15 2AA 000
C103 Ice Immediate 000
Cl104 Indicator Limnited Calgarth House, 39-41 Bank Street Ashford, TN23 1DQ 000
Cl05 Intelligent Staffing Solutions address gone away West Point, 78 Queen Square, BS8 1QX 000
Cclo6 SURESH ILAPOGU (S) , 107 Wheatsheaf Close, Docklands, London, E14 QUY 000
CJao Wessehng De Judicibus 26 York Street, London, W1U 6PZ 27,142 52
CJi AADIL JAHANGIR (3) 16 Chelmsford Gardens, liford, London, 1G1 3ND Q00
cJoz STEVEN JEFFRIE 4B Eglinton Crescent, Edinburgh, EM12 5DH 000
CKOD Keith Prowse Rivermead, Oxford Road, Uxbnidge, UB9 4BF 000
CK1 Knight Frank LLP Property Accounts Dept 20 Hanover Square, W1S 1HZ 000
CK02 KPMG LLP gone away do not send 1 Puddle Dock, London ECAV 3PD 000
CKQ3 ADRIAN KEOUGH 26 Windborough Road, Carshalton Sutten, 0, SMS 2JS 000
CLG0 Stanier Ligon 33 Perth Way, Walisend, Tyna & Wear, NE28 0PZ 40,939 63
CL Shaftoe Lunsford 145-147 St Johns Street, London, EC1Y 4PY 30,001 95
CLD2 KELLY LEWIS 16 Langport Crescent, Oakhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 6LS 000
CLo3 CLELIA LIBERATORE 8 Thirlmere Gardens, Gunthorpe, 0, Peterborough, PE4 7DN 000
CLO4 CHRISTCOPHER LUTTE Long Durford, Upper Durford Wood, DHampshire, GU31 5aW 000
CcLo? O'Brnien Lynn 145- 147 St Johns Street, London, EC1V 4PY 8,33574
cMmo0 Manpower UK Limited Capital Court, Windsor Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1AB 37849
CMO1 Marston Book Services Limited PO BOX 269, Abingdon, OX14 4¥YN 89 50
Cmo2 Maxwell House Printing Unit 3, Etborough Far, Weston-super-Mare, BS24 8PS 004
CMo3 Messagelabs Limited 1240 Lansdowne Court, Gloucester Business, Gloucester, GL3 4AB 21150
CMmD4 Metadigm Limited Unit 3, The Sidings, Station Road. She Royston, SG8 6PZ 000
CMO5 Minuteman Press 45 Walcot Street, Bath, BA1 5BN 1052
M08 Misco Darby Close, Park Farm South, Wellingborough, NN8 6GS 18 46
Cmo7 Arbuthnott Marble 33 Perth Way, Wallsend, Tyne & Wear, NE28 0PZ 1,837 53
CMo8 Connolly Murance 145-147 St Johns Street, London, EC1V 4PY, GONE AWAY 5248
CMOA Rafferty Majlath 33 Perth Way, Wallsend, Tyne & Wear, NE28 0PZ 405375
CMOB  CALUM MACODONALD 1 Logie Lane, Bndge Of Allan, 0, FK9 4SB 000
CMoC G A MCKECHNIE 18 Freshland Way, Kingswood, 0, Bristal, BS15 100D 000
CMOD P NDIRIPC 64 Templenewsam Road, 0, Leeds, L$15 0DR 000
Signature  _ [ 7/ ?ﬁwﬂ

Page 3 0f 6 1PS SQL Ver 2010

.

05 August 2010 14 44




Burton Sweet Corporate Recovery
Sunday Solutions Limited
B - Company Creditors

Key Name Address £
CMOE FIONA MUCKART 44 Pond House, Pond Place, 0, London, SW3 6QS 000
CMOF KIERAN MURRAY 115 Clff Lane, 0, Suffolk, IP3 0PJ 600
CMOG SIMON MCVEIGH (8} 4 Home Farm, Bagshot Park, Surrey, GU18 5PJ ¢ a0
CMOH ANDREW MURTON Sulzbacher 75 Strasse, GERMANY 000
CMai MOHAMMED MALIK 25 Stamford Street, Bradford, 8D4 8SD 000
CMoJ JANUSZ PIETRASZEWSK] 47 Firstway, Raynes Park, 0, London, SW20 04D 864173
CMOK Steve Matios 5 Hunlly Road, South Norwaod, 0, SE25 6QY 494 26
CMOL Steve Mattos 5 Huntly Road, South Norwood, 0, SE25 6QY 784148
CMOP Tamgucht Michaud 33 Perth Way, Wallsend, Tyne & Wear, NE28 CPZ 1781549
CNOO Floyer Nesbitt 33 Perth Way, Wallsend, Tyne & Wear, NE28 OP2 000
CNO1 JORDAN NICHOLS 14 Westwood Road, Brshngton, Bristol, BS4 5EG 000
CNO2 Floyer Neshut 33 Perih Way, Wallsend, Tyne & Wear, NE28 OPZ 0 Co
COoao 02 (UK) Limited Payment Processing Centre, Milton Keynes, MK77 1UB 250 30
COo01 Qyster Securities Oldham Common, Bristol, BS30 9TA 001
Co02 Cannon O'Bryan 26 York Street, London, W1U 6PZ 12,797 00
C0o03 Trover Orrelt 33 Perth Way, Walisend, Tyne & Wear, NE28 OPZ 000
CQoo4 Heenan O'Kane 33 Perth Way, Wallsend, Tyne & Wear, NE28 OPZ 2,841 01
Ccooe MARGARET OSENI 2 St Bartholemews Road, Londen, E6 8AJ 000
Coo7 RODNEY ORMAN 68 Willow Way, Surrey, GUS ONT 000
Ccoos Canon O'Bryan 26 York Street, London, W1U 6PZ 000
coos Troyer Qrrell 33 Perth Way, Wallsend, Tyne 8 Wear, NE28 O0PZ ¢ 00
CPOQ MARK PALSER Mithril, Stantey Road, Essex, RM14 3RX 000
CPO1 JAMES POTTER Golf House, Bugnick Hill Cornwall, TRB 0AB 000
CpPQ2 JONATHAN PERROZZ 24 Elizabeth Road, Aston, 0, 526 2BA 000
CPO3 HANNAH PRING 12 Freshland Way, Bnstol, BS15 10D Q00
CP04 Duncan Potter Unknown, Unknown, Unknawn, Unknown 000
CPQS Duncan Potter Unknown, Unknown, 0, Unknown, Unknown 000
CROOD Kavanagh Redmond 33 Perth Way, Wallsend Tyne & Wear, NE28 0PZ (6 248 00)
CRO1 GEOFF RICHMAN 10 Moira Road, Lewcestershire, LEBS 2GA 000
CR0O2 STEPHEN ROSE Hope Brook Cottage, Buckinghamshire, LU7 980G Q00
CRO3 G RUSSELL 3 Laburnham Gardens, Rushmere Ipswich Suffolk, 1PS 1BY 000

16 Grewlle Hall, Greville Place, NW8§ 5JS 000

G
CR04 DAR I@«W@Jmczﬁimz_
Signature e/ )\g?

Page 4 ol 6

IPS SOL ver 2010

05 August 2010 14 44




Burton Sweet Corporate Recovery
Sunday Sciutions Limited

B - Company Creditors

Key Name Address £
CRO5 DUNCAN RALPH 4 Spnnghead, Kent, TN2 3NY 000
Cs00 Stephen Drew Removals 000
csM Silver-arrow 2007 Limited Beckford Gate, Lansdown Road, Bath, BA1 5RB 9863
Cs02 Simpson Cooper & Asscciates address unknownThe Tramshed, Beehwe Yard, Bath, BA1 5BB 001
Cs03 Solar Communications Limited 33 Portland Square, Flior 2, Bristol, BS1 JG 001
Cso4 SolarTec Limited 33 Portland Square, Bristol, BS2 8RG 000
CSQs Speciahist Tax Soiution 000
CS06 Sunday Group Limited Floors 1 & 2, 49 Market Place, Warminster, BA12 9AZ 001
cso7 Maguire Shanahan 145-147 St Johns Street, London, EC1V 4PY 19.975 02
W CS08 MELANIE SMITH 65 Queensdown Gardens, Brislington, Brstol, BS4 3JD 000
€508 ADRIAN SWIFT 2 Paddock Gardens, West Sussex, RH19 4AE 000
CSCA TAJINDER SINGH 31 Queen Elizabeth Drive, Taw Hill, Wiltshire, SN25 1WR 000
€so8 LORNA SKYERS Portside Cottage, 74 Southgate Road, N1 3JF 0G0
CT00 Tips & Advice Tax Caigarth House, 38-41 Bank Street, Kent, TN23 100 000
CT01 Totaldobs Group Limited Wellesey Road, Sutton, SM2 5NP 0G0
CTo2 Collins Tachauer 145-147 St Johns Street, London, EC1V 4PY 175542 22
CT03 Beothouwer Torrence 145-147 St Johns Sireet, London, EC1V 4PY 2133526
CTo4 Hatfner Tabin 145-147 St Johns Street, London, EC1V 4PY 31,274 04
CT05 Heyder Trevino 33 Perth Way, Wallsend, Tyne & Wear, NE28 P2 7,13819
CT06 MATTHEW TOLHURST 143 Main Road, Broomfield, Cheimsford, CM1 704 000
CTo? NISHANT TEL! Flat 14, S8t Michaels Count, London, E14 6PS 000
c108 ANDREW THOMPSON (S) 17 Windermere Coun, Smuthfield Road, County Durham, DL1 1YW 000
CT09 JOANNE TAYLOR 18 Dorneywoed Way, Berkshire, RG14 2FA 000
CTOA JOHN TUACH 17 Brankiyn Crescent Anniesland Road, Glasgow, G13 1GJ 000
CT08 MARK TUSHINGHAM 8 Bartlet{ Close, Garden City, Flintshire, CH5 2SS 000
CcTocC SANDRA TAYLOR 6 Wood Lane, Handsworth Wood, West Midlands, 820 2AP 000
CTeD TSSP Parnerships TSSP116-T3SP140 C/O Bradbury & Co 291,000 00
Cuoo UK Inteflactural (Pantent Office) Concept House, South Wales, NP10 8QQ 000
Cvao Veale Washorough Orchard Coltage, Bnstol, BS1 50T [1ole]
Cvo1 Viking Direct Tollwell Road, Leicester, LE4 1BR 002
Ccvoz Foygere Viljoen 26 York Street, London, W1U 8PZ, GONE AWAY 145,022 22
Cvas m)..mm Y VASSEN (S) 2 Chnistchurch Mount Surrey, KT19 8LU 000
L]
Signature  ___ E ;\S?\
Page50i6 * IPS SQL Ver 2010 05 August 2010 14 44




Burton Sweet Corporate Recovery
Sunday Solutions Limited
B - Company Creditors

Key Name Address £
CWO00 Fitzpatrick White 145-147 St Johns Street, London, EC1V 4PY 6,755 64
CWO1 Begley Ward 33 Perth Way, Wallsend, Tyne & Wear, NE28 0PZ 18,886 41
CW02  Wessinger Raper 26 York Street, London, W1l 8PZ 81592
CWa3 PETER WHIFFING (S) 14 Saxiby Drive, Whitebridge Park, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE3 51.S 000
CZ00 KATRUSHKA ZULAWSKI 17 Huntercombe Lane South, Taplow, SL6 0PG 000

1,403,392 69

165 Entries Totalling

_
(.
Sgnature [ ] v

PageGof 6

iPS 8AL Ver 2010

0S5 August 2010 14 44




CAR A (c1)
(Report to Creditors)

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 7722 OF 2010

IN THE MATTER OF

SUNDAY SOLUTIONS LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

Company Registered Number 5567409
VAT registration number

This Is my report to creditors and contributories under Rule 4.43 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

| am presently aware of the following assets and habilties.

ASSETS Estimated to £
realise £
Interest in property [see note (a)l uncertain
Loans to connected companies {see note {b)} uncertam
Book debts [see note (c)] uncertain
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors N
LIABILITIES
Unsecured Creditors
Shortfall on vehicle finance fsee note (d)) uncertain
Trade and expense 69,723
Partnerships [see note (e)] 1,262,049 1,331,772
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors 1331,772
Issued and called up capitai 100
Estimated totat deficiency as regards members 1.331872
Notes

(a) The company had a lease on premises at Unit 30, St Thomas Court, Thomas L.ane, Bristol
with a book value of £565,216 and subject to finance from Barclays Bank The com'pany '
did not occupy the prenuses, but let it out Receivers have been appomnted by the bank
under Law of Property Act 1925 1t 1s understood that the landlord of the property has
served notice of thesr intention to re-enter the premises and thereby forfeit the lease itis
therefore not currently possible to say what benefit, if any, the company will receve in
respect of the property

(b) The company has made unsecured loans totalling £580,447 to connected companies
These loans are unlikely to be recoverable due to the insolvency of the indvidual
companies concerned




(¢) The director Andrew Attila John Nyir: states that as at 31 March 2008 the company had
book debts totalling £59,279 63 However given the passage of ime and the fact that this
sum includes £23,300 owed to the company by the connected company Bradbury & Co Ltd
[which was wound up on the same day, also on a petihion presented in the public mterest )
it 1s unhkely that the company will receive any benefit from these book debts

(d) The director Andrew Athla John Nyt states that the company ceased trading in 2007
Despite this, when the company went into Voluntary Liquidation on 6 August 2010 the
company stil had two vehicles subject to finance, which were subsequently returned to the
finance company. The outstanding finance habilities exceed any realisable value, but the

shortfall to the finance company is not yet known.

(e) The Official Receiver has been contacted by a number of individuals who were members of
partnerships that they consider were administered by the company. The director Andrew
Attita John Nyiri states that the company did not administer the partnerships [see below for
further details] The position is still uncertain, and the Official Receiver's enquiries are

continung

On the basis of the above information it 1s not possible to say what hkehihood there may be of
a distnibution to creditors

Any distribution made will depend on the value of asset realisations and on the costs of the
proceedings

The winding up order was made on 15 December 2010, on the petition presented in the
public interest on 22 September 2010 by the Secretary of State for Business Innovation and
Skills following an mvestigation under the prowisions of section 447 Companies Act 1985

According 1o the information held by the Registrar of Companies the directors of the company
were’

Name Appointed Ceased to Act
Darren Patrnick Green 23 September 2005 31 March 2008
Andrew John Nyiri 22 November 2005 -

Derek Arthur Taylor 15 July 2010 .

The company secretary at the date of the winding up order was Andrew John Nyir

The company was incorporated on 19 September 2005 The company marketed and
administered a tax avoidance scheme for IT contactors, whereby they became members of

partnerships

The authonsed capital of the company 1s £1,000 The issued and paid up capital 1s £100
compnsing 100 ordinary shares of £1 each

The last registered office was at Thornton House, Richmond Hill, Bnistol, Avon BS8 1AT, the
address of the voluntary liquidators Previously the registered office had been at The
Mendian, 4 Copthall House, Station Square, Coventry CV1 2FL The company traded from
premises at The Tramshed, Beehive Yard, Bath BA1 58B

Andrew Attila John Ny, a director of the company, has attended for interview Due o the
complexity of the company's affairs and Mr Nyir's health that interview has not yet concluded

Mr Nyiri states as follows
He 1s the individual registered as a director under the name Andrew John Nyin He s a part




qualified accountant and from 1986 ran a sole trader bookkeeping and accountancy business
which was incorporated 1n 1995 as Bradbury & Co Ltd '

Darren Green, who ran a recruitment agency and whom he had met in business previously
contacted um with an idea for a new business. The 1dea was to set up an alternative, more‘
legally comphant way for contractors in the IT field to trade The existing method of “umbrella
companies” was having problems with HM Revenue & Customs

The company Sunday Sofutions Ltd [*SSL"] was set up to market and administer the
proposed scheme, whtch was as follows

« SSL staff recrutted contractors to join partnerships which had up to 20 members The
partnerships were named TSSP 116, TSSP 117 etc ["the TSSP partnerships’]

The contractor found work, usually through an agency

The contractor submitted a imesheet to the agency, who passed it in turn to SSL

SSL invoiced the agency, who in turn submitted an invoice to the chent

The client paid the agency

The agency paid SSL

SSL paid the TSSP partnership in which the contractor was a member

The TS‘?P partnershup paid the contractor as drawings an agreed percentage of the money
receive

« The balance of the money received is held in the partnership bank account, and is then used
to pay any outstanding costs and tax liabilities.

R J [ ] ¢ ® @ * &

Mr Nyin's company Bradbury & Co Ltd acted as accountant to each of the TSSP partnerships
and prepared tax returns for the TSSP partnerships ’

Each of the TSSP partnerships had as a member TSSP LLP, a linuted liability partnership
which was the managing partner of the TSSP partnership The members of TSSP LLP were
Mr Nyin and Mr Green TSSP LLP, as managing partner, controlled and operated the bank
account for each TSSP partnership, although Mr Nyin states that in practice the bank accounts
were controlled by an employee of SSL.

Mr Nyri states that the legal position changed with effect from 6 April 2007 when new
legislation came nto effect. He states that the company tock advice from solicitors about the
forthcoming legisiation, and that on the basis of that advice the company decided to cease the
partnerships and that SSL should cease trading, which it did with effect from about August
2007 it appears that the advice was that the parties In a scheme such as the company had
been operating should not all be under the same ownership or controf. Mr Nyin states that the
TSSP partnerships were brought to an end and that cessation accounts for the TSSP
partnerships were prepared by Bradbury & Co Ltd

What happened after that 1s uncertain Mr Nyin states that SSL was approached by a company
based in Luxembourg, who acquired SSL's database of those who had been members of the
TSSP partnerships He states that some of the former members of the TSSP partnerships
were recruted into new partnerships ["the named partnerships’] by the Luxembourg based
company It appears that the scheme with the named partnerships may have used the trading
style “Sunday Solutions” or similar, but Mr Nyir states that the company Sunday Solutions Ltd
had nothing o do with the named partnerships

The Official Recelver's enquiries are continuing.

10 Andrew Allila John Nyin attnbutes the insolvency of the company to "large unforeseen costs
relating to the completion of the TSSP accounts and overhead closure costs” He states




further that the company "only opted for insolvency when it could not defend itself aganst
legal action in 2010”

11. Accounts filed at Companies House show:)

Penod Turnover Gross Profit  Net Profit/  Directors' Balance
/ {Loss) (Loss) remuneration onP &L
Account
£ £ £ £ £
P/E 31/3/2006 Not shown  Notshown  (4,544) Not shown (4,544)
Y/E 31/3/2007 4,234,456 (131,290) {367,001) Not shown (371,545)

NB The accounts filed for the pernod ended 31 March 2008 are abbraviated accounts No
accounts have been filed for any pernod after 31 March 2007

12 | have decided not to summon a meeting of creditors for the purpose of appointing a liquidator
other than myself to administer the company's affairs Please see attached notice.

13 As no meeting is to be held and there 1s no apparent prospect of a distribution of funds,
creditors will not be asked to submit proof of debt forms as a matter of course Should you
need to formalise your claim by lodging a proof of debt, the statutory form is available on the
Insolvency Service website at www insolvency gov uk (select "forms” then form 4 25)
Altemnatively you can request one from my office

PLEASE NOTE THAT CLAIMS WILL NOT BE ACKNOWLEDGED.

14 Enquines concerning this report should be marked for the attention of Mrs J Qjo at the
address below, telephone number 020 7637 6280 When telephoning or writing, please
quote the full name of the case
Please note that the Official Recelver's enquiries into the named partnerships [and in
particular what connection there may be between the named partnerships and the
company Sunday Solutions Ltd] are still continuing. The Official Receiver's staff are
therefore not in a position to discuss those enquiries or an individual’s tax position

15 | will be pleased to recetve from creditors useful information concerning the company, Its
dealings or property, together with particulars of any wniten or oral statement made in
connection with its financial position, and to consider suggestions as to matters for further
explanation or enquiry. Please see attached information sheet. Such information should be
notified to me, in writing at the address shown below.

16 Further information about The insolvency Service and the role of the Official Recewver is
contained in the booklet "A Guide for Creditors” (avallable on request) and on The Insolvency
Service's website at www insolvency gov uk

17 Possible breaches of the insolvency legislatton may be reported directly to me or by using
The Insoivency Service's 24 hour hotline on 0845 6013546

Official Receiver

Public Interest Unit [London]
The Insolvency Service

21 Bloomsbury Street
London

wC1B 35S




INFORMATION SHEET

Examples of useful information would be If you have information previously unknown to the
Official Receiver, which identifies undisclosed assets or debts, or about nmisconduct on the part of
the directors which contributed significantly to the cause of the insolvency.

What type of misconduct is relevant?

Examples of misconduct within the company are -

Non-disclosure, removal or retention of company assets,

Failure to maintain, deliver up or preserve accounting records which account for a loss
to the company,

Disposal of assets at less than their true value resuiting in a loss to creditors,

Payment of some creditors in preference to others;

Excessive remuneration, dvidend payments or pension contributions or other payments
or provision of goods and services to directors;

Fallure to supply goods or services wholly or partly paid for, resulbing in aloss to
creditors,

Any fraud, fraudulent trading, breach of trust or other dishonest activity In respect of the
company’s trading,

Successive companies trading using the same name, assets and staff with the same
directors including those ceasing to trade, leaving creditors unpaid,

Disqualified dwectors or undischarged bankrupts acting in the management of the
company,

Non-appointed directors controliing the company's affairs,

Continuing to trade beyond a point when the directors knew or should have known, due
to creditor pressure, that the company was insolvent, thereby causing increased debts
to creditors;

False or misleading representations to creditors about the company’s financial position,
Failure to co-operate with the Official Recerver or hiquidator




CAR A (c1)
{Report to Creditors)

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 7825 OF 2010
IN THE MATTER OF
BRADBURY & CO LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

Company Registered Number' 3076671
VAT registration number 664339712

This 1s my report to creditors and contributories under Rule 4 43 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

| am presently aware of the following assets and liabilities

ASSETS Estimated to £
realise £

VAT refund fdirector’s estimate] 10,000

Corporation Tax [director's estimate} 7,000

Rent deposit {director’s estimate] 1,500

Office furniture elc 1,381

Estimated total assets available for creditors 19,881

LIABILITIES

Unsecured Creditors

Bank [see note (a)] 4,688

Trade creditors [see note (b)] 46,660 51,348

Estimated deficlency as regards creditors 31.467
Issued and called up capital 33

Estimated total deficiency as regards members 31,500

Notes

(a) The director Andrew Attila John Nyiri states that he has given a personal guarantee for the
company's overdraft.

(b) The Official Receiver has been contacted by a number of individuals who participated in a
tax avoidance scheme for which the company acted as accountants [see below for further
details] The precise details of that scheme, including who admiristered the scheme and
made payments that apparently should not have been made, are not yet clear On the
current information these individuals have not been included in the figure for creditars, but
are receiving thus Report as they are potential creditors of the company

1 On the basss of the above information there appears to be no prospect of a distnibution to
creditors




¢ 85 & » @ @

Any distribution made will depend on the value of asset realisations and on the costs of the
proceedings.

The winding up arder was made on 15 December 2010, on the petition presented in the
public interest by the Secretary of State for Business Innovation and Skills following an
investigation under the provisions of section 447 Companies Act 1885.

According to the information held by the Registrar of Companies the director of the company
was

Name Appointed Ceased to Act
Andrew John Nyir 1 August 1995 -

The company secretary at the date of the winding up order was Yvonne Nyiri

The company was incorporated on 6 July 1995. The company carried on business as a
bookkeeping and accountancy firm

The authorised capital of the company 1s £100. The issued and paid up capital 1s £33
comprising 33 ordinary shares of £1,

The last registered office was at 16 Shearway Business Park, Folkestone, Kent CT19 4RK
The company traded from premises at The Tramshed, Beehive Yard, Walcot Street, Bath

BA1 5BB

Andrew Attila John Nyiri, a director of the company, has attended for interview Due to the
complexity of the company's affairs and Mr Nyiri's health that interview has not yet concluded.

Mr Nyin states as follows

He is the individual registered as a director of the company under the name Andrew John
Nyiri He is a part qualified accountant and from 1986 ran a sole trader bookkeeping and
accountancy business, which was incorporated in 1995 as Bradbury & Co Lid The business
generally had chents in the public house and construction industries

Darren Green, who ran a recruitment agency and whom he had met in business praviously,
contacted mm with an idea for a new business. The idea was to set up an alternative, more
legally compliant way for contractors in the IT field to trade. The existing method of "umbrelia
companies” was having problems with HM Revenue & Customs

The company Sunday Solutions Ltd ["SSL"] was set up to market and admtnister the
proposed scheme, which was as follows.

SSL staff recruited contractors to join partnerships which had up to 20 members, The
partnerships were named TSSP 116, TSSP 117 etc ["the TSSP partnerships”)

The contractor found work, usuaily through an agency

The contractor submitted a timesheet to the agency, who passed it in turn to SSL

SSL invoiced the agency, who in turn submitted an invoice to the chent

The chient paid the agency

The agency paid SSL

SSL paid the TSSP partnership in which the contractor was a member

The TSSP partnership paid the contractor as drawmngs an agreed percentage of the money
received

The balance of the money received 15 held in the partnership bank account, and 1s then used
to pay any outstanding costs and tax iabiities



Bradbury & Co Ltd acted as accountant to each of the TSSP partnerships, and prepared tax
returns for the TSSP partnerships. In addition, some of the individuals who were members of
the TSSP partnerships engaged Bradbury & Co Ltd to act as accountants for them personally

Each of the TSSP partnerships had as a member TSSP LLP, a imited habilty partnership,
which was the managing partner of the TSSP partnership. The members of TSSP LLP were
Mr Nyin and Mr Green. TSSP LLP, as managing partner, controlled and operated the bank
account for each TSSP partnership, although Mr Nyiri states that in practice the bank accounts
were controlled by an employee of SSL.

Mr Nyiri states that the legal position changed with effect from & Apnl 2007 when new
legislation came Into effect. He states that SSL took advice from solicitors about the
forthcoming legistation, and that on the basis of that advice SSL. decided (a) to cease the
partnerships and (b) that SSL shouid cease trading, which it did with effect from about August
2007. It appears that the advice was that the parties in a scheme such as the company had
been operating should not all be under the same ownership or control Mr Nyin states that the
TSSP partnerships were brought to an end and that cessation accounts for the TSSP
partnerships were prepared by Bradbury & Co Ltd.

What happened after that is uncertain. Mr Nyin states that SSL was approached by a company
based in Luxembourg, who acquired SSl.'s database of those who had been members of the
TSSP partnerships. He states that some of the former members of the TSSP partnerships
were recrutted into new partnerships [“the named partnerships”} by the Luxembourg based
company It appears that the scheme with the named partnerships may have used the trading
style "Sunday Solutions” or similar, but Mr Nyin states that the company Sunday Solutions Ltd
['SSL"} had nothing to do with the named partnerships.

Mr Nyin states that under the new arrangement Bradbury & Co Ltd acted as accountants to
the named partnerships, but “did not manage or control any operational functions of the
partnership, and was not a signatory or controlled any of the partnership bank accounts”

Contractors who have been part of the named partnerships have informed the Official
Receiver that the invoicing for the named partnerships was carned out intialiy by a company
called Willow Meade Ltd and subsequently by a company called Reed Morgan Ltd.

The agreements setting up the named partnerships do not specify who was to be the
administrator of each partnership, with control of the partnership bank account Contractors
who were members of named partnerships were unable to discover who the administrator of
their partnership was In theory partners could appoint a new administrator, but they were not
provided with contact details for other members of the partnership, and so were also unable to
achieve the 51% vote necessary to appoint a new administrator or have any control over the
partnership affars Contractors have reported that Bradbury & Co's staff either could not or
would not nform them of the Wentity of the partnership administrators

Mr Nyiri has provided name and address details for in excess of 1160 members of the named
partnerships The Secretary of State's investigator carned out an analysis of a selection of the
bank accounts held in the names of the approximately 100 named partnerships. The
administrators were due to make payments to HM Revenue & Customs in respect of the tax
liabihties of the partnership and each member The investigator's analysis shows that
substantial sums [typically 25 to 30% of receipts into each account] have been paid to
apparently connected parties, with little or no payment having been made to HM Revenus &
Customs




Contractors have been pursued by HM Revenue & Customs for unpaid tax, but have been
unable to 1dentify or contact the partnership administrators in order to obtain information or
explanations, or to recover monies due to them Some contractors have managed to make
contact with each other via internet forums An action group consisting of 73 contractars who
were members of various named partnerstups has taken legal action against both Bradbury &
Co Ltd and Sunday Solutions Ltd, claiming £1,240,159 51,

Mr Nyin states that between early 2008 and January 2009 he took time off work due to ill
heaith, and that on tns return to work he 1dentified a number of problems with the work done in
his absence In March 2009 he concluded that “the partnership accounts would need to be
corrected and partnership projected profits amended”. He states that staff numbers were
reduced to 4 [apparently from about 30] and “sought to complete all works for its client base
without further payment for services” He states that many returns were recalculated, and that
the cost of daing so was borne by the company

He states that Bradbury & Co Ltd notified its insurers of the claim by the action group and the
potential for claims by other clients. it appears that the insurers dectined to provide
professional indemmty Insurance.

On 6 August 2010 Sunday Solutions Ltd went into Voluntary Liquidation. Following an
investigation into both Sunday Solutions Ltd and Bradbury & Co Ltd carned out on behalf of
the Secretary of State, both companies were compulsornly wound up in the public interest on
15 December 2010

The Official Receiver's enguines are cantinuing

10 Andrew Attila John Nyir attnibutes the insolvency of the company to a combination of the
events referred to above

11. Accounts prepared for the company and filed at Companies House show:

Year ended 31 July Gross Profit  Operating Net Profit Directors' Balance
Profit remuneration onP & L
Account
£ £ £ £ £
2005 29,432 not shown 5,327 nil
2006 42 810 not shown 6,145 nil 12,155
2007 120,356 31,044 25,283 4,700 * 5,905
2008 889,207 95,544 67,408 18,854 * 33,403
2009 not shown  not shown  not shown not shown (25,312)

* The accounts also show the following dividends being paid- 2007 - £31,500; 2008 -~ £40,000.
The sole shareholder has been Mr Nyiri

12 | have decided not to summon a meeting of creditors for the purpose of appointing a hquidator
other than myself to administer the company's affairs. Please see attached notice

13 As no meeting is to be held and there s no apparent prospect of a distribution of funds,
creditors will not be asked to submit proof of debt forms as a matter of course  Should you
need to formalise your claim by lodging a proof of debt, the statutory form 1s avallabls on the
Insolvency Service website at www insotvency gov uk (select "forms" then form 4 25)
Alternatively you can request one from my office.

PLEASE NOTE THAT CLAIMS WILL NOT BE ACKNOWLEDGED.



14,

15,

e

16.

17

P

Enqguiries concerning this report should be marked for the attention of Mrs J Ojo at the
address below; telephone number 020 7637 6280. When telephoning or writing, please
quote the full name of the case

Please note that the Official Receiver's enquiries into the named partnerships [and in
particular what connection there may be between the named partnerships, Bradbury &
Co Ltd and the company Sunday Solutions Ltd] are still continuing. The Officlal
Recelver’s staff are therefore not in a position to discuss those enquiries or an
individual’s tax position

| will be pleased to receive from creditors useful information concerning the company, its
dealings or property, together with particulars of any wntten or oral statement made in
connection with its financial position, and to consider suggestions as to matters for further
explanation or enquiry. Please see attached information sheet. Such information should be
notified to me, in wnting at the address shown below

Further information about The Insolvency Service and the role of the Official Receiver 1s
contained in the booklet "A Guide for Creditors” (available on request) and on The Insolvency
Service's website at www insolvency.gov.uk

Possible breaches of the insolvency legislation may be reported directly to me or by using
The Insolvency Service's 24 hour hotline on 0845 6013546.

te 17 ruary 2011

INGTON

Officlal Receiver
Public Interest Unit {L.ondan)
The Insolvency Service

21

Bloomsbury Street

London
WC1B 3SS




INFORMATION SHEET

Examples of useful information would be if you have information previously unknown to the
Qfficial Receiver, which identifies undisclosed assets or debts, or about misconduct on the part of
the directors which contnbuted significantly to the cause of the insolvency.

What type of misconduct is relevant?

Examples of nisconduct within the company are'-

Non-disclosure, remova!l or retention of company assets;

Failure to maintain, deliver up or preserve accounting records which account for a loss
to the company,

Disposal of assets at less than their true value resulting in a loss to creditors;

Payment of some creditors in preference to others;

Excessive remunerafion, dividend payments or pension centributions or other payments
or provision of goods and services to directors;

Fature to supply goods or services wholly or partly paid for, resulting in a loss to
creditors;

Any fraud, fraudulent trading, breach of trust or other dishonest activity in respect of the
company's trading;

Successive companies trading using the same name, assets and staff with the same
directors including those ceasing to trade, leaving creditors unpaid;

Disqualfied directors or undischarged bankrupts acting in the management of the
company,

Non-appomnted directors controlling the company's affairs;

Continuing to trade beyond a point when the directors knew or should have known, due
to creditor pressure, that the company was insolvent, thereby causing increased debts
to creditors;

False or misleading representations to creditors about the company's financial position,
Failure to co-operate with the Official Receiver or liquidator



Bradbury & Co Limited - In Compulsory Liquidation
in the High Court of Justice No 007825 of 2010

Joint Liquidators Receipts and Payments Account
01 June 2011 to 31 May 2012

Total
£
RECEIPTS
e o eraators patton 1,724 00
iton itors petiti
e 000 00
y 234 40
PAYMENTS
OR Disbursements (2,235 00)
DT! Cheque fees
{1 00)
Secretary of State fees
{72 OO)
Agent / Valuers fees (1} (940 23)
VAT Receivable
{188 05)

Balance of funds 1n hand
alance of funds 1n han (477 88)




Sunday Solutions Limited - In Compulsory Liguidation
In the High Court of Justice No 007722 of 2010

Joint Liguidators Receipts and Payments Account
01 June 2011 to 31 May 2012

RECEIPTS
Deposit on credstors petition

PAYMENTS

OR Disbursements
DTI Cheque fees
Secretary of State fees

Total

1,000 00

{2,235 00)
{1 00)
(72 00)

Balance of funds in hand

(1,308 00)




Rule 4 73 Form 4 25
Proof of Debt — General Form

SUNDAY SOLUTIONS LIMITED
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO 7722 OF 2010
BRADBURY & CO LIMITED
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO 007825 OF 2010

Date of Winding-Up Order 15 December 2010

—

Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registratien
number)

2| Address of creditor for correspondence

(V5]

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
date the company went into hquidation

4|Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (Note There 1s ne need to
attach them now but the iquidator may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of any
meeting)

5{If amount 1n 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised mterest please state amount

6iParticulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to ths form)

7\Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date 1t was given

8iParticulars of any reservation of title claimed m
respect of goods supphied to which the claim relates

9|Signature of creditor or person autharised to act on his behalf

Name 1n BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or i relation to creditor

Addtess of person sigming (if different from 2 above)

Adnutted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £
Date Date

Liquidator Liqudator




€5 ¥t
1604
L0 €02
6 §1C

3
aiey Aunao
abeiany

|

£992¢ 0c 00l 00094 87 92 61 ¢S
06 86v'9L 824 00 00E 0¢ 00 9G%'% I8 006GZ6'Ls 426 0s /i8¢ 08
0G 266 € 0ol - : 0008 ¢ 05 2o € £61 000 g
05 18Ty €02 - - Q0 ¥0. 44 06 L6 € 651 . -
00e9L P G0¢ 00 0o og 00 89E (%4 00682 € 9t onale Y
0% LSk b Q61 00 ¥0¢ i R TAtE: i G _E37 i

3 3 3 3 3

1509 spup 150D spun 1509 sjuN 1509 spun 1500 shun
jBlo [ JWEBISISSY | J0IRNSILIWpY y iobeuep Jauued

Q107 2quaag gL 01gL0Z 1snBiny g oy $1s07 aun] 5 solepinbi jo Aewwing

tuciEpinhin AiEIUNOA SIONDAID Ui
palLLN 1 SUONNOS ABpung

LN A2~ LHYOdT 0D

sanuIW § 2Je spUn 1Y

(3) 218y Apnoy abesany

elo}

ayads ased
sucnebnsanus
LUORENSILIWLDY (BI3USS;
3I0UPaLT,

SAgsy

1 AIMMe NOLYNS Y




Bradbury & Co Limuted - B30291509 - SIP 9 TIME COST ANALYSIS

Job(s) CL
Transactton period  01/06/2011 to 31/05/2012

ort version

Standard Partner

Hrs £

Administration 60 268 50
and Planning

Creditors
Htatus period
Invastigations

Realisation of
Assets

Trading
Total 60 268 50

Total fees bitlled to date (Time) £

@ Grant Thornton

2118

733

117 10
118

146 B0

Manager

7,658 00

2,851 80

48,113 15
469 80

59,002 75

Hrs

600

1023

Executive

1,028 80

1,375 00

2,403 80

>m_3__._.mfnnuno_.
Hrs £
5504 8,865 40
1545 2,358 50

6425 11,63850
2965 454100

164 39 27,403 40

Hrs

8106

2278

187 35
3083

32202

Total

£

17,820 70

5,210 30

61,126 65
5,010 80

89,168 45

Avg Hrly
Rate
219 85

22872

326 27
16253

276 90

Printed on 27/07/2012 08 12




Sunday Solutions Limited - S30291261 - SIP 9 TIME COST ANALYSIS

Job(s) CL

Transaction penod 01/06/2011 to  31/05/2012

Export verson

Standard Partner Manager
Hrs £ Hrs £

Admunstration 935 3,962 25 24 15 8,587 50

and Pianning

Creditors B 25 3,183 00

Hiatus period

Investigations 11555 44,803 50

Realisation of 113 471 80

Assets

Trading

Total 935 3,96225 14908 57,046 20

Total fees billed tc date (Time) £

@ Grant Thornton

1531

80

14 25,

30.36

Executive'

3,809 60

20000

3,505 00

7,514 60

Admimstrator
Hrs E
7930 12,509 50

1440 2,309 50

24240 46,586 50
5050 794350

386 60 69,349 00

Hrs

128 11

2345

37220
5163

57539

Total

£

28,869 25

5,692 50

94,895 00
841530

137,8720
5

Avg Hrly
Rate
22535

24275

254 9
162 99

239 61

Printed on 27/07/2012 08 10




An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress repoit in a creditors’ voluntary hiquidation

1 If

W (a)  withmn the period mentoned m paragraph (2)
(1) asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concursrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors {(including the creditor 1n question), or
(b)  with the permission of the court upon an application made wtthin the period

mentoned 1n paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1 wrting to the hquidator for further mnformation about
remuneration o1 expenses set out in the progress report, the hiquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s 1 respect of a matter which was previously included n
a Progress repott

(2)  The penod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

(3)  The hquidator complies with this paragraph by etther -
(1)  providing all of the informanon asked for, or
(b) sofaras the bquidator considers that
() the ume or cost of preparation of the informaton would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the informauon would be prejudicral to the conduct of the
liqudation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst any
person, ot
(w) the hquidator 1s subject to an obligaton of confidenuality in respect of the
mformation,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informanon

(4)  Any ceditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested fuither
informaton, may apply to the coutt wathun 21 days of -
(a)  the giving by the iquidator of reasons for not providing all of the informauon
ashed for, or
(b)  the expuy of the 14 days provided for m paragraph (1),

and the court may make such crder as 1t thinks just

(5)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragiaph (4), the order of the court under that
patagraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further pettod as the court thinks just




Rule

O

(18)

(1B)

@

Q)

S

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration or expenses 1f

excessive

4131

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one ot mote of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

Applicauon by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remunerauon charged by the hquidator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the hquidator's remunerauon under Rule 4 127, o1

()  expenses ncutred by the hiquidator,

1s o1 ate, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an apphcation under sub-

patagraph (b), tnappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or in a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress repout or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1n question
("the relevant report”)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause ts shown for a reduction, disruss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an oppottunity to attend
the coutt for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days’ notce, but
which 15 without notice to any other party

If the application 15 not dismussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The apphcant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidatos a nouce
staung the venue and accompanted by 2 copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the applicauon to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders -
(2}  an order reducing the amount of 1terunetation which the bquidator was enutled

to charge
(b)  an order fixing the basis of remunesation at a reduced rate or amount
(¢}  an urder changing the basis of remunerauon

(d) an ouder that some o1 all of the remuneraton or expenses 1n quesuon be teated
as not being eapenses of the hquidation

(6)  an orde: that the hquidator o1 the hiquidator's personal 1epresentatve pay to the
compry the 1mount of the excess of temunerauon or expenses oL such patt of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

o1 (¢) may be made only 1n respect of periods aftet the petiod covered by the 1elevant

1epoit




Notes to help completion of
form

Please give full name and
address of communication

Please insert name of person
{who must be 18 or over) or
the "chairman of the meeting”
(see note below) 1f you
provide for alternative proxy-
holders in the circumstances
that your first chorce is unable
1o attend plcase state name(s)
of the alternative as well

IN THE MATTER OF

BRADBURY & CO LIMITED.

IN THE HIGH COURT NO 007825 OF 2010

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
Name of Crediton

Address

Name of proay-holder
1

Please delete words m brachets
if the proxy-holder 15 only to
vote as directed s € he has no
discretion

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy-holder at the
meeting of creditors to be held at 3pm on 20 August 2012 or at any
adjournment of the meeting The proxy-holder 1s to propose or vote as
instructed below [and 1 respect of any resolution for which no specific
mstiuction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/het discretron}

Any other resolutions which
the proxy-holder 15 to propose
or vote 1n favour of or agamnst
should be set out in numbered
paragraphs 1n the space
provided 1f more room 15
required please use the other
stde of this form

T tus form must be signed

Please Turn Over

Voting instructions for resolutions

Vating instructions for resolutions

At o 1) Toestablish a liquidation committce FOR/
holder 1s to pr())pose compnising of not less than three and no more AGAINST*
ar vote 1n faseur of or than five creditors for the purpose of agrecing

agamst should be set the jont hquidators' remuneration and other

out In numbered matters,

paragraphs in the
space provaded 1f
more ropn 18 required
please use the other
side of this form

In the event that a hquidation committee 1s not
established, the following reseluttons

2)  The basis of the jont Iiquidators’
remuneration be agreed by reference to the
ume properly given by the joint hquidators
and their staff 1n attending matters arising in
the hquidation nctudmg an uphft of 50%, 1n
the event of a successful recovery to
account for the risk, complexity and
contingent nature of the work undertaken,

FOR/
AGAINST*

3)  The Joint Liquidators be authorised 1o draw FOR/
disbursements on the basis that out of pocket

e\penses are charged at cost mleage 1s AGAINST*
charged at rates which comply with HMRC
lunits or AA recommended rales,

4) Inaddition to powers granted by the FOR/

Insolvency Act 986, the joint hquidators be AGAINST*
granted those powers exercisable with

sanction under Part |, Schedule 4, of the

Insolvency Act 1986




Only to be completed 1f the
creditor has not signed m
person

Signature Date

Name 1n

CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with cieditor or 1elationship to creditor o1 other authority for
signature

Please note that 1f you nominate the chaitman of the meeting to be yow
proay-holder, he will be the jont hquidator ot his representative

Remembe: Thete may be tesolutions on the other side of this form

* Delete as applicable

Page 2



